

No. 22-324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DANIEL TENNY

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 A. Public officials who deny access to private property engage in state action only if they exercise government authority or perform a traditional and exclusive public function..... 10

 B. Petitioners’ blocking of respondents was not state action..... 20

 C. The lower court’s contrary reasoning is unpersuasive 24

 D. An overly expansive theory of state action in this context would undermine, not promote, First Amendment values 27

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 16

Amalgamated Food Employees Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc., 391 U.S. 308 (1968) 16

American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40 (1999) 11, 13, 21, 25

Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute, 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) 1, 22

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982) 27

Branti v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980) 13

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association, 531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	23
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	15, 19
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	15-17
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	10, 17
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	12
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	29
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	2, 12
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974).....	14, 15, 19, 25
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964)	26, 28
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	16
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	14
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	23
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	23
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	18
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022), cert. granted, No. 22-611 (Apr. 24, 2023)	24, 26
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	2, 4, 10, 11, 14, 25, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	4, 10-12, 15, 17-19, 21, 27, 28
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	16, 18
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	30
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	29
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	28
<i>Naffee v. Frey</i> , 789 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	12, 28
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	29
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	30
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	2, 13
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	16
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952).....	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	17
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	18
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	14, 23, 25
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	29
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	27
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	12
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	14
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	12, 13, 21, 22, 25, 27

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	1, 3, 4, 9-11, 13, 17, 21, 27-30
Amend. IV.....	27
Amend. V.....	17, 27
Amend. VIII.....	27
Amend. XIV.....	1, 4, 11, 17, 27, 28
Amend. XV.....	28
18 U.S.C. 242.....	2
18 U.S.C. 912.....	27
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	1, 3, 11
D.C. Code § 22-1406 (Supp. 2023).....	27
